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Introduction 

The following American Indian data profiles for tribes in North Carolina were compiled using data from 
the 2006‐2010 ACS 5‐Year American Indian and Alaska Native Tables (AIANT), which are collected by the 
U.S. Census Bureau’s American Community Survey (ACS).  The ACS officially replaced the long form of 
the decennial census in 2010.  The AIANT is a new data product from the ACS which uses data 
aggregated over a 5‐year period to provide more reliable estimates of detailed social, economic, and 
housing characteristics for many tribal population groups at multiple levels of geography.  This data 
product is designed to mimic the detailed American Indian and Alaska Native Summary File from the 
Census 2000 long form. 

This document contains profiles for the following North Carolina tribes: Coharie, Eastern Band of 
Cherokee, Haliwa‐Saponi, Lumbee, Meherrin and Waccamaw Siouan.  The population and 
corresponding statistics for tribal groups are based solely on the answers provided by survey 
respondents.  Inclusion in this special data release requires survey respondents to have printed their 
enrolled or principal tribe in the write‐in box and checked the box next to American Indian or Alaska 
Native race category.  Respondents who met both requirements are included in the American Indian 
alone population category; respondents who met both requirements and also checked a box next to one 
or more other race categories, are included in the American Indian alone or in combination with one or 
more races population category.  In addition to the data provided for the aforementioned tribes and 
categories, data for the total statewide population is also included.   In this particular release, data for 
the Occaneechi and Sappony tribes are not available.  Profile data for the Meherrin tribe is limited to 
estimates for American Indian Alone or in combination category only.  Data for all tribes is expected to 
be included in the future American Indian and Alaska Native File from the 2010 Census. 

Because the American Community Survey is collected from a sample of the population, and not the 
entire population, there is some error associated with the data.  This error is demonstrated in the 
margin of error, published with these estimates in their original format.  In the interest of space and 
ease of viewing, the margins of error are not included in the profiles.  However, this information can be 
provided upon request. 

It is important to note that total population and housing unit numbers, when needed specifically, should 
come from the most recent decennial census, or in between the censuses, the Population Estimates 
Program.  In December of this year, the Census Bureau will release the American Indian and Alaska 
Native File from the 2010 Census which will provide total population and housing unit counts, by tribe. 

 

 

 



 American Community Survey Profile:

The Coharie Tribe in North Carolina

Subject Estimate Percent Estimate Percent Estimate Percent
 T O T A L  P O P U L A T I O N* 9,271,178 (X) 997 (X) 1,478 (X)

 H O U S E H O L D S
 Total households 3,626,179 (X) 404 (X) 499 (X)
  Family households (families) 2,422,692 66.8% 307 76.0% 390 78.2%
      With own children under 18 years 1,089,890 30.1% 173 42.8% 228 45.7%
  Nonfamily households 1,203,487 33.2% 97 24.0% 109 21.8%
    Householder living alone 1,002,619 27.6% 86 21.3% 90 18.0%
      65 years and over 326,252 9.0% 9 2.2% 9 1.8%
  Average household size 2.49 (X) 2.8 (X) 2.99 (X)
  Average family size 3.04 (X) 3.1 (X) 3.32 (X)

 M A R I T A L  S T A T U S
 Males 15 years and over 3,569,020 (X) 471 563
   Never married 1,138,283 31.9% 130 27.6% 154 27.4%
   Married 1,924,656 53.9% 216 45.9% 253 44.9%
     Separated 97,061 2.7% 13 2.8% 37 6.6%
     Widowed 87,430 2.4% 6 1.3% 6 1.1%
     Divorced 321,590 9.0% 106 22.5% 113 20.1%
 Females 15 years and over 3,845,192 (X) 334 (X) 532 (X)
   Never married 1,002,730 26.1% 62 18.6% 115 21.6%
   Married 1,889,265 49.1% 169 50.6% 285 53.6%
     Separated 133,898 3.5% 18 5.4% 18 3.4%
     Widowed 385,083 10.0% 49 14.7% 49 9.2%
     Divorced 434,216 11.3% 36 10.8% 65 12.2%

 G R A N D P A R E N T S
 Grandparents living with  grandchildren < 18 187,626 (X) 69 (X) 79 (X)
   Responsible for grandchildren 95,027 50.6% 20 29.0% 30 38.0%

 V E T E R A N S
 Civilian veterans 747,052 10.8% 55 7.8% 65 6.6%

 S C H O O L  E N R O L L M E N T
 Population 3 years+ enrolled in school 2,425,377 (X) 362 (X) 626 (X)
   Nursery school, preschool 143,926 5.9% 0 0.0% 11 1.8%
   Kindergarten 124,081 5.1% 83 22.9% 87 13.9%
   Elementary school (grades 1‐8) 993,573 41.0% 101 27.9% 181 28.9%
   High school (grades 9‐12) 509,874 21.0% 62 17.1% 83 13.3%
   College or graduate school 653,923 27.0% 116 32.0% 264 42.2%

 E D U C A T I O N A L  A T T A I N M E N T
 Population 25 years and over 6,121,611 (X) 653 (X) 870 (X)
  Less than 9th grade 374,993 6.1% 37 5.7% 37 4.3%
  High school graduate (includes equivalency) 1,728,039 28.2% 177 27.1% 220 25.3%
  Associate's degree 510,816 8.3% 61 9.3% 71 8.2%
  Bachelor's degree 1,065,675 17.4% 72 11.0% 151 17.4%

  Source: U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey 2010 5‐year Estimates, AIAN Data Tables   Geography: North Carolina

Total Statewide 
Population

Coharie Alone
Coharie Alone or in 
Combination** 



The Coharie Tribe in North 
Carolina, cont.
Subject Estimate Percent Estimate Percent Estimate Percent
 E D U C A T I O N A L  A T T A I N M E N T 
  Percent high school graduate or higher (X) 83.6% (X) 76.7% (X) 81.7%
  Percent bachelor's degree or higher (X) 26.1% (X) 14.2% (X) 20.2%

 R E S I D E N C E  1  Y E A R  A G O
 Population 1 year and over 9,149,364 (X) 997 (X) 1,452 (X)
  Same house 7,631,392 83.4% 877 88.0% 1,283 88.4%
  Different house in the U.S. 1,463,617 16.0% 120 12.0% 169 11.6%

 E M P L O Y M E N T  S T A T U S (16 yrs. +)
  In labor force 4,725,801 64.9% 478 63.8% 676 65.3%
  Percent Unemployed (X) 8.8% (X) 4.3% (X) 6.9%
  Not in labor force 2,561,306 35.1% 271 36.2% 360 34.7%

 O C C U P A T I O N
 Civilian employed population 16 years+ 4,234,087 (X) 450 (X) 622 (X)
  Management, business, science, and arts  1,456,401 34.4% 182 40.4% 250 40.2%
  Service occupations 691,068 16.3% 35 7.8% 79 12.7%
  Sales and office occupations 1,029,952 24.3% 76 16.9% 97 15.6%
  Natural resources, construction, and  464,158 11.0% 87 19.3% 89 14.3%
  Production, transport, and material moving 592,508 14.0% 70 15.6% 107 17.2%

 C L A S S  O F  W O R K E R
  Private wage and salary workers 3,319,505 78.4% 307 68.2% 429 69.0%
  Government workers 641,586 15.2% 114 25.3% 151 24.3%
  Self‐employed in own not incorporated  265,982 6.3% 29 6.4% 42 6.8%
  Unpaid family workers 7,014 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

 I N C O M E
  Median household income (dollars) 45,570 (X) 37,434 (X) 41,350 (X)
  Mean household income (dollars) 61,781 (X) 49,604 (X) 51,701 (X)
  With Social Security 1,023,498 28.2% 116 28.7% 134 26.9%
  With retirement income 648,657 17.9% 66 16.3% 86 17.2%
  With Supplemental Security Income 133,638 3.7% 11 2.7% 11 2.2%
  With cash public assistance income 62,154 1.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
  With Food Stamp/SNAP benefits 372,066 10.3% 90 22.3% 98 19.6%
  Median family income (dollars) 56,153 (X) 41,063 (X) 49,559 (X)
  Per capita income (dollars) 24,745 (X) 20,167 (X) 17,911 (X)

 P O V E R T Y  R A T E S***
  All families (X) 11.4% (X) 8.5% (X) 6.7%
  Married couple families (X) 5.2% (X) 0.0% (X) 0.0%
      With related children under 5 years only (X) 50.4% (X) 0.0% (X) 0.0%
  All people (X) 15.5% (X) 8.2% (X) 7.1%
    65 years and over (X) 10.7% (X) 13.0% (X) 13.0%

Profile created by Kelly Karres, U.S. Census Bureau.  Questions?  Contact me at kelly.karres@census.gov.

(X) denotes data points that are not applicable
This data table does not include the margins of error for the estimates.  
* The total population in this table refers to the average esimated population between 2006-2010 using the Population Estimates from the Census 
Bureau.  The population counts from the 2010 Census by individual tribe will be released in December 2012.
** The Alone or in Combination category refers to the population who are American Indian alone or American Indian and  another race.
*** The poverty rate is the percentage of people and families that live below the poverty level.

Total Statewide 
Population

Coharie Alone
Coharie Alone or in 

Combination 



 American Community Survey Profile:

The Eastern Band of Cherokee Tribe in NC

Subject Estimate Percent Estimate Percent Estimate Percent
 T O T A L  P O P U L A T I O N* 9,271,178 (X) 5,392 (X) 5,916 (X)

 H O U S E H O L D S
 Total households 3,626,179 (X) 1,817 (X) 1,956 (X)
  Family households (families) 2,422,692 66.8% 1,285 70.7% 1,359 69.5%
      With own children under 18 years 1,089,890 30.1% 589 32.4% 631 32.3%
  Nonfamily households 1,203,487 33.2% 532 29.3% 597 30.5%
    Householder living alone 1,002,619 27.6% 383 21.1% 441 22.5%
      65 years and over 326,252 9.0% 135 7.4% 164 8.4%
  Average household size 2.49 (X) 2.76 (X) 2.71 (X)
  Average family size 3.04 (X) 3.22 (X) 3.2 (X)

 M A R I T A L  S T A T U S
 Males 15 years and over 3,569,020 (X) 1,585 (X) 1,818 (X)
   Never married 1,138,283 31.9% 594 37.5% 639 35.1%
   Married 1,924,656 53.9% 593 37.4% 625 34.4%
     Separated 97,061 2.7% 39 2.5% 39 2.1%
     Widowed 87,430 2.4% 47 3.0% 47 2.6%
     Divorced 321,590 9.0% 312 19.7% 468 25.7%
 Females 15 years and over 3,845,192 1,932 (X) 2,089 (X)
   Never married 1,002,730 26.1% 497 25.7% 497 23.8%
   Married 1,889,265 49.1% 596 30.8% 699 33.5%
     Separated 133,898 3.5% 147 7.6% 147 7.0%
     Widowed 385,083 10.0% 216 11.2% 226 10.8%
     Divorced 434,216 11.3% 476 24.6% 520 24.9%

 G R A N D P A R E N T S
 Grandparents living with  grandchildren < 18 187,626 (X) 302 (X) 302 (X)
   Responsible for grandchildren 95,027 50.6% 129 42.7% 129 42.7%

 V E T E R A N S
 Civilian veterans 747,052 10.8% 175 5.3% 194 5.3%

 S C H O O L  E N R O L L M E N T
 Population 3 years+ enrolled in school 2,425,377 (X) 1,482 (X) 1,623 (X)
   Nursery school, preschool 143,926 5.9% 144 9.7% 144 8.9%
   Kindergarten 124,081 5.1% 24 1.6% 43 2.6%
   Elementary school (grades 1‐8) 993,573 41.0% 1,096 74.0% 1,189 73.3%
   High school (grades 9‐12) 509,874 21.0% 177 11.9% 177 10.9%
   College or graduate school 653,923 27.0% 41 2.8% 70 4.3%

 E D U C A T I O N A L  A T T A I N M E N T
 Population 25 years and over 6,121,611 (X) 2,655 (X) 3,036 (X)
  Less than 9th grade 374,993 6.1% 110 4.1% 181 6.0%
  High school graduate (includes equivalency) 1,728,039 28.2% 1,217 45.8% 1,285 42.3%
  Associate's degree 510,816 8.3% 179 6.7% 189 6.2%
  Bachelor's degree 1,065,675 17.4% 104 3.9% 130 4.3%

  Source: U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey 2010 5‐year Estimates, AIAN Data Tables   Geography: North Carolina

Total Statewide 
Population

Eastern Band of 
Cherokees alone

Eastern Band of 
Cherokees alone or 
in combination



The Eastern Band of Cherokee 
in NC, cont.
Subject Estimate Percent Estimate Percent Estimate Percent
 E D U C A T I O N A L  A T T A I N M E N T 
  Percent high school graduate or higher (X) 83.6% (X) 74.5% (X) 75.4%
  Percent bachelor's degree or higher (X) 26.1% (X) 6.6% (X) 6.9%

 R E S I D E N C E  1  Y E A R  A G O
 Population 1 year and over 9,149,364 (X) 5,159 (X) 5,672 (X)
  Same house 7,631,392 83.4% 4,150 80.4% 4,440 78.3%
  Different house in the U.S. 1,463,617 16.0% 1,009 19.6% 1,232 21.7%

 E M P L O Y M E N T  S T A T U S (16 yrs. +)
  In labor force 4,725,801 64.9% 1,845 53.7% 1,996 52.2%
  Percent Unemployed (X) 8.8% 1,592 46.3% 1,831 47.8%
  Not in labor force 2,561,306 35.1% (X) 13.6% (X) 13.2%

 O C C U P A T I O N
 Civilian employed population 16 years+ 4,234,087 (X) 1,586 (X) 1,724 (X)
  Management, business, science, and arts  1,456,401 34.4% 397 25.0% 437 25.3%
  Service occupations 691,068 16.3% 697 43.9% 712 41.3%
  Sales and office occupations 1,029,952 24.3% 228 14.4% 302 17.5%
  Natural resources, construction, and  464,158 11.0% 197 12.4% 197 11.4%
  Production, transport, and material moving 592,508 14.0% 67 4.2% 76 4.4%

 C L A S S  O F  W O R K E R
  Private wage and salary workers 3,319,505 78.4% 1,071 67.5% 1,203 69.8%
  Government workers 641,586 15.2% 426 26.9% 432 25.1%
  Self‐employed in own not incorporated  265,982 6.3% 89 5.6% 89 5.2%
  Unpaid family workers 7,014 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

 I N C O M E
  Median household income (dollars) 45,570 (X) 32,976 (X) 33,370 (X)
  Mean household income (dollars) 61,781 (X) 35,383 (X) 37,158 (X)
  With Social Security 1,023,498 28.2% 363 20.0% 416 21.3%
  With retirement income 648,657 17.9% 202 11.1% 252 12.9%
  With Supplemental Security Income 133,638 3.7% 60 3.3% 60 3.1%
  With cash public assistance income 62,154 1.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
  With Food Stamp/SNAP benefits 372,066 10.3% 205 11.3% 223 11.4%
  Median family income (dollars) 56,153 (X) 33,954 (X) 34,280 (X)
  Per capita income (dollars) 24,745 (X) 11,387 (X) 11,966 (X)

 P O V E R T Y  R A T E S***
  All families (X) 11.4% (X) 32.4% (X) 31.9%
  Married couple families (X) 5.2% (X) 21.3% (X) 19.8%
      With related children under 5 years only (X) 50.4% (X) 30.6% (X) 30.6%
  All people (X) 15.5% (X) 37.2% (X) 35.9%
    65 years and over (X) 10.7% (X) 37.3% (X) 32.2%

( ) % ( ) %

Profile created by Kelly Karres, U.S. Census Bureau.  Questions?  Contact me at kelly.karres@census.gov.

(X) denotes data points that are not applicable
This data table does not include the margins of error for the estimates.  
* The total population in this table refers to the average esimated population between 2006-2010 using the Population Estimates from the Census 
Bureau.  The population counts from the 2010 Census by individual tribe will be released in December 2012.
** The Alone or in Combination category refers to the population who are American Indian alone or American Indian and  another race.
*** The poverty rate is the percentage of people and families that live below the poverty level.

Total Statewide 
Population

Eastern Band of 
Cherokees alone

Eastern Band of 
Cherokees alone or 
in combination



 American Community Survey Profile:

The Haliwa‐Saponi Tribe in North Carolina

Subject Estimate Percent Estimate Percent Estimate Percent
 T O T A L  P O P U L A T I O N* 9,271,178 (X) 2,622 (X) 3,518 (X)

 H O U S E H O L D S
 Total households 3,626,179 (X) 1,100 (X) 1,334 (X)
  Family households (families) 2,422,692 66.8% 697 63.4% 864 64.8%
      With own children under 18 years 1,089,890 30.1% 282 25.6% 383 28.7%
  Nonfamily households 1,203,487 33.2% 403 36.6% 470 35.2%
    Householder living alone 1,002,619 27.6% 370 33.6% 418 31.3%
      65 years and over 326,252 9.0% 115 10.5% 115 8.6%
  Average household size 2.49 (X) 2.7 (X) 2.76 (X)
  Average family size 3.04 (X) 3.53 (X) 3.56 (X)

 M A R I T A L  S T A T U S
 Males 15 years and over 3,569,020 (X) 864 (X) 1,033 (X)
   Never married 1,138,283 31.9% 303 35.1% 366 35.4%
   Married 1,924,656 53.9% 384 44.4% 466 45.1%
     Separated 97,061 2.7% 24 2.8% 24 2.3%
     Widowed 87,430 2.4% 46 5.3% 46 4.5%
     Divorced 321,590 9.0% 107 12.4% 131 12.7%
 Females 15 years and over 3,845,192 1,152 (X) 1,483 (X)
   Never married 1,002,730 26.1% 360 31.3% 462 31.2%
   Married 1,889,265 49.1% 498 43.2% 611 41.2%
     Separated 133,898 3.5% 109 9.5% 120 8.1%
     Widowed 385,083 10.0% 92 8.0% 152 10.2%
     Divorced 434,216 11.3% 93 8.1% 138 9.3%

 G R A N D P A R E N T S
 Grandparents living with  grandchildren < 18 187,626 (X) 129 (X) 148 (X)
   Responsible for grandchildren 95,027 50.6% 74 57.4% 93 62.8%

 V E T E R A N S
 Civilian veterans 747,052 10.8% 121 6.3% 160 6.7%

 S C H O O L  E N R O L L M E N T
 Population 3 years+ enrolled in school 2,425,377 (X) 684 (X) 1,083 (X)
   Nursery school, preschool 143,926 5.9% 39 5.7% 106 9.8%
   Kindergarten 124,081 5.1% 73 10.7% 77 7.1%
   Elementary school (grades 1‐8) 993,573 41.0% 323 47.2% 545 50.3%
   High school (grades 9‐12) 509,874 21.0% 124 18.1% 167 15.4%
   College or graduate school 653,923 27.0% 125 18.3% 188 17.4%

 E D U C A T I O N A L  A T T A I N M E N T
 Population 25 years and over 6,121,611 (X) 1,719 (X) 2,141 (X)
  Less than 9th grade 374,993 6.1% 273 15.9% 273 12.8%
  High school graduate (includes equivalency) 1,728,039 28.2% 448 26.1% 497 23.2%
  Associate's degree 510,816 8.3% 126 7.3% 141 6.6%
  Bachelor's degree 1,065,675 17.4% 123 7.2% 150 7.0%

  Source: U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey 2010 5‐year Estimates, AIAN Data Tables   Geography: North Carolina

Total Statewide 
Population

Haliwa‐Saponi 
Alone

Haliwa‐Saponi 
Alone or in 

Combination** 



The Haliwa‐Saponi Tribe           
in North Carolina, cont.
Subject Estimate Percent Estimate Percent Estimate Percent
 E D U C A T I O N A L  A T T A I N M E N T 
  Percent high school graduate or higher (X) 83.6% (X) 64.7% (X) 65.4%
  Percent bachelor's degree or higher (X) 26.1% (X) 8.8% (X) 9.3%

 R E S I D E N C E  1  Y E A R  A G O
 Population 1 year and over 9,149,364 (X) 2,565 (X) 3,417 (X)
  Same house 7,631,392 83.4% 2,325 90.6% 3,123 91.4%
  Different house in the U.S. 1,463,617 16.0% 240 9.4% 294 8.6%

 E M P L O Y M E N T  S T A T U S (16 yrs. +)
  In labor force 4,725,801 64.9% 999 50.7% 1,332 53.9%
  Percent Unemployed (X) 8.8% (X) 10.3% (X) 15.7%
  Not in labor force 2,561,306 35.1% 971 49.3% 1,138 46.1%

 O C C U P A T I O N
 Civilian employed population 16 years+ 4,234,087 (X) 896 (X) 1,123 (X)
  Management, business, science, and arts  1,456,401 34.4% 267 29.8% 312 27.8%
  Service occupations 691,068 16.3% 127 14.2% 180 16.0%
  Sales and office occupations 1,029,952 24.3% 230 25.7% 282 25.1%
  Natural resources, construction, and  464,158 11.0% 90 10.0% 116 10.3%
  Production, transport, and material moving 592,508 14.0% 182 20.3% 233 20.7%

 C L A S S  O F  W O R K E R
  Private wage and salary workers 3,319,505 78.4% 620 69.2% 770 68.6%
  Government workers 641,586 15.2% 201 22.4% 266 23.7%
  Self‐employed in own not incorporated  265,982 6.3% 68 7.6% 80 7.1%
  Unpaid family workers 7,014 0.2% 7 0.8% 7 0.6%

 I N C O M E
  Median household income (dollars) 45,570 (X) 30,000 (X) 31,536 (X)
  Mean household income (dollars) 61,781 (X) 38,547 (X) 38,815 (X)
  With Social Security 1,023,498 28.2% 368 33.5% 449 33.7%
  With retirement income 648,657 17.9% 117 10.6% 145 10.9%
  With Supplemental Security Income 133,638 3.7% 129 11.7% 135 10.1%
  With cash public assistance income 62,154 1.7% 55 5.0% 65 4.9%
  With Food Stamp/SNAP benefits 372,066 10.3% 294 26.7% 426 31.9%
  Median family income (dollars) 56,153 (X) 37,724 (X) 34,395 (X)
  Per capita income (dollars) 24,745 (X) 14,802 (X) 13,464 (X)

 P O V E R T Y  R A T E S***
  All families (X) 11.4% (X) 24.0% (X) 21.9%
  Married couple families (X) 5.2% (X) 12.5% (X) 11.0%
      With related children under 5 years only (X) 50.4% (X) 100.0% (X) 58.3%
  All people (X) 15.5% (X) 24.8% (X) 24.1%
    65 years and over (X) 10.7% (X) 38.0% (X) 31.6%

Profile created by Kelly Karres, U.S. Census Bureau.  Questions?  Contact me at kelly.karres@census.gov.

(X) denotes data points that are not applicable
This data table does not include the margins of error for the estimates.  
* The total population in this table refers to the average esimated population between 2006-2010 using the Population Estimates from the Census 
Bureau.  The population counts from the 2010 Census by individual tribe will be released in December 2012.
** The Alone or in Combination category refers to the population who are American Indian alone or American Indian and  another race.
*** The poverty rate is the percentage of people and families that live below the poverty level.
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 American Community Survey Profile:

The Lumbee Tribe in North Carolina

Subject Estimate Percent Estimate Percent Estimate Percent
 T O T A L  P O P U L A T I O N* 9,271,178 (X) 58,372 (X) 64,814 (X)

 H O U S E H O L D S
 Total households 3,626,179 (X) 19,011 (X) 20,278 (X)
  Family households (families) 2,422,692 66.8% 13,900 73.1% 14,810 73.0%
      With own children under 18 years 1,089,890 30.1% 6,245 32.8% 6,903 34.0%
  Nonfamily households 1,203,487 33.2% 5,111 26.9% 5,468 27.0%
    Householder living alone 1,002,619 27.6% 4,269 22.5% 4,577 22.6%
      65 years and over 326,252 9.0% 1,174 6.2% 1,259 6.2%
  Average household size 2.49 (X) 3.02 (X) 3.05 (X)
  Average family size 3.04 (X) 3.56 (X) 3.6 (X)

 M A R I T A L  S T A T U S
 Males 15 years and over 3,569,020 (X) 20,750 (X) 22,483 (X)
   Never married 1,138,283 31.9% 8,802 42.4% 9,746 43.3%
   Married 1,924,656 53.9% 9,405 45.3% 9,975 44.4%
     Separated 97,061 2.7% 716 3.5% 720 3.2%
     Widowed 87,430 2.4% 510 2.5% 518 2.3%
     Divorced 321,590 9.0% 1,317 6.3% 1,524 6.8%
 Females 15 years and over 3,845,192 (X) 23,621 (X) 25,259 (X)
   Never married 1,002,730 26.1% 7,821 33.1% 8,520 33.7%
   Married 1,889,265 49.1% 9,363 39.6% 9,886 39.1%
     Separated 133,898 3.5% 1,361 5.8% 1,406 5.6%
     Widowed 385,083 10.0% 2,262 9.6% 2,308 9.1%
     Divorced 434,216 11.3% 2,814 11.9% 3,139 12.4%

 G R A N D P A R E N T S
 Grandparents living with  grandchildren < 18 187,626 (X) 2,266 (X) 2,369 (X)
   Responsible for grandchildren 95,027 50.6% 1,388 61.3% 1,459 61.6%

 V E T E R A N S
 Civilian veterans 747,052 10.8% 2,405 5.8% 2,626 5.9%

 S C H O O L  E N R O L L M E N T
 Population 3 years+ enrolled in school 2,425,377 (X) 17,056 (X) 19,894 (X)
   Nursery school, preschool 143,926 5.9% 712 4.2% 929 4.7%
   Kindergarten 124,081 5.1% 857 5.0% 1,070 5.4%
   Elementary school (grades 1‐8) 993,573 41.0% 8,109 47.5% 9,430 47.4%
   High school (grades 9‐12) 509,874 21.0% 3,994 23.4% 4,505 22.6%
   College or graduate school 653,923 27.0% 3,384 19.8% 3,960 19.9%

 E D U C A T I O N A L  A T T A I N M E N T
 Population 25 years and over 6,121,611 (X) 35,391 (X) 37,531 (X)
  Less than 9th grade 374,993 6.1% 4,658 13.2% 4,776 12.7%
  High school graduate (includes equivalency) 1,728,039 28.2% 11,090 31.3% 11,784 31.4%
  Associate's degree 510,816 8.3% 1,926 5.4% 2,133 5.7%
  Bachelor's degree 1,065,675 17.4% 2,666 7.5% 2,955 7.9%

  Source: U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey 2010 5‐year Estimates, AIAN Data Tables   Geography: North Carolina

Total Statewide 
Population

Lumbee Alone
Lumbee Alone or in 
Combination** 



The Lumbee Tribe in North 
Carolina, cont.
Subject Estimate Percent Estimate Percent Estimate Percent
 E D U C A T I O N A L  A T T A I N M E N T 
  Percent high school graduate or higher (X) 83.6% (X) 63.4% (X) 64.3%
  Percent bachelor's degree or higher (X) 26.1% (X) 11.0% (X) 11.3%

 R E S I D E N C E  1  Y E A R  A G O
 Population 1 year and over 9,149,364 (X) 57,481 63,645
  Same house 7,631,392 83.4% 51,111 88.9% 55,666 87.5%
  Different house in the U.S. 1,463,617 16.0% 6344 11.0% 7941 12.5%

 E M P L O Y M E N T  S T A T U S (16 yrs. +)
  In labor force 4,725,801 64.9% 24,272 56.2% 26,528 57.2%
  Percent Unemployed (X) 8.8% (X) 9.9% (X) 10.8%
  Not in labor force 2,561,306 35.1% 18,909 43.8% 19,822 42.8%

 O C C U P A T I O N
 Civilian employed population 16 years+ 4,234,087 (X) 21,836 (X) 23,625 (X)
  Management, business, science, and arts  1,456,401 34.4% 5,501 25.2% 5,917 25.0%
  Service occupations 691,068 16.3% 4,143 19.0% 4,570 19.3%
  Sales and office occupations 1,029,952 24.3% 3,666 16.8% 4,218 17.9%
  Natural resources, construction, and  464,158 11.0% 4,961 22.7% 5,173 21.9%
  Production, transport, and material moving 592,508 14.0% 3,565 16.3% 3,747 15.9%

 C L A S S  O F  W O R K E R
  Private wage and salary workers 3,319,505 78.4% 15,978 73.2% 17,253 73.0%
  Government workers 641,586 15.2% 4,079 18.7% 4,452 18.8%
  Self‐employed in own not incorporated  265,982 6.3% 1,745 8.0% 1,886 8.0%
  Unpaid family workers 7,014 0.2% 34 0.2% 34 0.1%

 I N C O M E
  Median household income (dollars) 45,570 (X) 29,889 (X) 30,060 (X)
  Mean household income (dollars) 61,781 (X) 40,799 (X) 41,645 (X)
  With Social Security 1,023,498 28.2% 5,617 29.5% 5,845 28.8%
  With retirement income 648,657 17.9% 2,589 13.6% 2,636 13.0%
  With Supplemental Security Income 133,638 3.7% 1,581 8.3% 1,651 8.1%
  With cash public assistance income 62,154 1.7% 417 2.2% 476 2.3%
  With Food Stamp/SNAP benefits 372,066 10.3% 4,156 21.9% 4,369 21.5%
  Median family income (dollars) 56,153 (X) 34,444 (X) 35,060 (X)
  Per capita income (dollars) 24,745 (X) 14,487 (X) 14,143 (X)

 P O V E R T Y  R A T E S***
  All families (X) 11.4% (X) 23.8% (X) 23.4%
  Married couple families (X) 5.2% (X) 10.3% (X) 10.3%
      With related children under 5 years only (X) 50.4% (X) 6.8% (X) 5.6%
  All people (X) 15.5% (X) 27.8% (X) 27.2%
    65 years and over (X) 10.7% (X) 24.9% (X) 26.1%

Profile created by Kelly Karres, U.S. Census Bureau.  Questions?  Contact me at kelly.karres@census.gov.

(X) denotes data points that are not applicable
This data table does not include the margins of error for the estimates.  
* The total population in this table refers to the average esimated population between 2006-2010 using the Population Estimates from the Census 
Bureau.  The population counts from the 2010 Census by individual tribe will be released in December 2012.
** The Alone or in Combination category refers to the population who are American Indian alone or American Indian and  another race.
*** The poverty rate is the percentage of people and families that live below the poverty level.
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 American Community Survey Profile:

The Meherrin Tribe in North Carolina

Subject Estimate Percent Estimate Percent
 T O T A L  P O P U L A T I O N* 9,271,178 (X) 626 (X)

 H O U S E H O L D S
 Total households 3,626,179 (X) 207
  Family households (families) 2,422,692 66.8% 128 61.8%
      With own children under 18 years 1,089,890 30.1% 49 23.7%
  Nonfamily households 1,203,487 33.2% 79 38.2%
    Householder living alone 1,002,619 27.6% 79 38.2%
      65 years and over 326,252 9.0% 42 20.3%
  Average household size 2.49 (X) 1.94 (X)
  Average family size 3.04 (X) 2.52 (X)

 M A R I T A L  S T A T U S
 Males 15 years and over 3,569,020 (X) 187 (X)
   Never married 1,138,283 31.9% 91 48.7%
   Married 1,924,656 53.9% 70 37.4%
     Separated 97,061 2.7% 24 12.8%
     Widowed 87,430 2.4% 0 0.0%
     Divorced 321,590 9.0% 2 1.1%
 Females 15 years and over 3,845,192 280 (X)
   Never married 1,002,730 26.1% 75 26.8%
   Married 1,889,265 49.1% 140 50.0%
     Separated 133,898 3.5% 0 0.0%
     Widowed 385,083 10.0% 55 19.6%
     Divorced 434,216 11.3% 10 3.6%

 G R A N D P A R E N T S
 Grandparents living with  grandchildren < 18 187,626 (X) 2 200.0%
   Responsible for grandchildren 95,027 50.6% 0 0.0%

 V E T E R A N S
 Civilian veterans 747,052 10.8% 31 7.1%

 S C H O O L  E N R O L L M E N T
 Population 3 years+ enrolled in school 2,425,377 (X) 184 (X)
   Nursery school, preschool 143,926 5.9% 11 6.0%
   Kindergarten 124,081 5.1% 4 2.2%
   Elementary school (grades 1‐8) 993,573 41.0% 90 48.9%
   High school (grades 9‐12) 509,874 21.0% 38 20.7%
   College or graduate school 653,923 27.0% 41 22.3%

 E D U C A T I O N A L  A T T A I N M E N T
 Population 25 years and over 6,121,611 (X) 389 (X)
  Less than 9th grade 374,993 6.1% 4 1.0%
  High school graduate (includes equivalency) 1,728,039 28.2% 88 22.6%
  Associate's degree 510,816 8.3% 38 9.8%
  Bachelor's degree 1,065,675 17.4% 195 50.1%

  Source: U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey 2010 5‐year Estimates, AIAN Data Tables  Geography: NC
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The Meherrin Tribe in North 
Carolina, cont.
Subject Estimate Percent Estimate Percent
 E D U C A T I O N A L  A T T A I N M E N T 
  Percent high school graduate or higher (X) 83.6% (X) 98.5%
  Percent bachelor's degree or higher (X) 26.1% (X) 56.0%

 R E S I D E N C E  1  Y E A R  A G O
 Population 1 year and over 9,149,364 (X) 618 (X)
  Same house 7,631,392 83.4% 547 88.5%
  Different house in the U.S. 1,463,617 16.0% 71 11.5%

 E M P L O Y M E N T  S T A T U S (16 yrs. +)
  In labor force 4,725,801 64.9% 275 61.2%
  Percent Unemployed (X) 8.8% (X) 27.6%
  Not in labor force 2,561,306 35.1% 174 38.8%

 O C C U P A T I O N
 Civilian employed population 16 years+ 4,234,087 (X) 199 (X)
  Management, business, science, and arts  1,456,401 34.4% 115 57.8%
  Service occupations 691,068 16.3% 39 19.6%
  Sales and office occupations 1,029,952 24.3% 33 16.6%
  Natural resources, construction, and  464,158 11.0% 0 0.0%
  Production, transport, and material moving 592,508 14.0% 12 6.0%

 C L A S S  O F  W O R K E R
  Private wage and salary workers 3,319,505 78.4% 120 60.3%
  Government workers 641,586 15.2% 66 33.2%
  Self‐employed in own not incorporated  265,982 6.3% 13 6.5%
  Unpaid family workers 7,014 0.2% 0 0.0%

 I N C O M E
  Median household income (dollars) 45,570 (X) 40,446 (X)
  Mean household income (dollars) 61,781 (X) 52,038 (X)
  With Social Security 1,023,498 28.2% 60 29.0%
  With retirement income 648,657 17.9% 23 11.1%
  With Supplemental Security Income 133,638 3.7% 0 0.0%
  With cash public assistance income 62,154 1.7% 5 2.4%
  With Food Stamp/SNAP benefits 372,066 10.3% 27 13.0%
  Median family income (dollars) 56,153 (X) 47,143 (X)
  Per capita income (dollars) 24,745 (X) 15,450 (X)

 P O V E R T Y  R A T E S***
  All families (X) 11.4% (X) 19.5%
  Married couple families (X) 5.2% (X) 3.7%
      With related children under 5 years only (X) 50.4% (X) ‐
  All people (X) 15.5% (X) 22.7%
    65 years and over (X) 10.7% (X) 32.6%

Profile created by Kelly Karres, U.S. Census Bureau.  Questions?  Contact me at kelly.karres@census.gov.

Total Statewide 
Population

Meherrin Alone or in 
Combination 

(X) denotes data points that are not applicable
This data table does not include the margins of error for the estimates.  
* The total population in this table refers to the average esimated population between 2006-2010 using the Population 
Estimates from the Census Bureau.  The population counts from the 2010 Census by individual tribe will be released in 
** The Alone or in Combination category refers to the population who are American Indian alone or American Indian and 
*** The poverty rate is the percentage of people and families that live below the poverty level.



 American Community Survey Profile:

The Waccamaw Siouan Tribe in NC

Subject Estimate Percent Estimate Percent Estimate Percent
 T O T A L  P O P U L A T I O N* 9,271,178 (X) 2,009 (X) 2,608 (X)

 H O U S E H O L D S
 Total households 3,626,179 (X) 653 (X) 684 (X)
  Family households (families) 2,422,692 66.8% 446 68.3% 458 67.0%
      With own children under 18 years 1,089,890 30.1% 241 36.9% 241 35.2%
  Nonfamily households 1,203,487 33.2% 207 31.7% 226 33.0%
    Householder living alone 1,002,619 27.6% 188 28.8% 207 30.3%
      65 years and over 326,252 9.0% 53 8.1% 53 7.7%
  Average household size 2.49 (X) 2.98 (X) 2.9 (X)
  Average family size 3.04 (X) 3.83 (X) 3.77 (X)

 M A R I T A L  S T A T U S
 Males 15 years and over 3,569,020 (X) 837 (X) 956 (X)
   Never married 1,138,283 31.9% 250 29.9% 344 36.0%
   Married 1,924,656 53.9% 549 65.6% 569 59.5%
     Separated 97,061 2.7% 4 0.5% 9 0.9%
     Widowed 87,430 2.4% 5 0.6% 5 0.5%
     Divorced 321,590 9.0% 29 3.5% 29 3.0%
 Females 15 years and over 3,845,192 728 (X) 997 (X)
   Never married 1,002,730 26.1% 161 22.1% 296 29.7%
   Married 1,889,265 49.1% 331 45.5% 415 41.6%
     Separated 133,898 3.5% 4 0.5% 54 5.4%
     Widowed 385,083 10.0% 89 12.2% 89 8.9%
     Divorced 434,216 11.3% 143 19.6% 143 14.3%

 G R A N D P A R E N T S
 Grandparents living with  grandchildren < 18 187,626 (X) 93 (X) 152 (X)
   Responsible for grandchildren 95,027 50.6% 56 60.2% 56 36.8%

 V E T E R A N S
 Civilian veterans 747,052 10.8% 118 8.3% 130 7.2%

 S C H O O L  E N R O L L M E N T
 Population 3 years+ enrolled in school 2,425,377 (X) 603 (X) 860 (X)
   Nursery school, preschool 143,926 5.9% 35 5.8% 49 5.7%
   Kindergarten 124,081 5.1% 36 6.0% 83 9.7%
   Elementary school (grades 1‐8) 993,573 41.0% 249 41.3% 318 37.0%
   High school (grades 9‐12) 509,874 21.0% 189 31.3% 205 23.8%
   College or graduate school 653,923 27.0% 94 15.6% 205 23.8%

 E D U C A T I O N A L  A T T A I N M E N T
 Population 25 years and over 6,121,611 (X) 1,298 (X) 1,428 (X)
  Less than 9th grade 374,993 6.1% 60 4.6% 91 6.4%
  High school graduate (includes equivalency) 1,728,039 28.2% 461 35.5% 486 34.0%
  Associate's degree 510,816 8.3% 164 12.6% 223 15.6%
  Bachelor's degree 1,065,675 17.4% 99 7.6% 99 6.9%

  Source: U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey 2010 5‐year Estimates, AIAN Data Tables   Geography: North Carolina
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The Waccamaw Siouan Tribe 
in NC, cont.
Subject Estimate Percent Estimate Percent Estimate Percent
 E D U C A T I O N A L  A T T A I N M E N T 
  Percent high school graduate or higher (X) 83.6% (X) 84.0% (X) 82.4%
  Percent bachelor's degree or higher (X) 26.1% (X) 11.2% (X) 10.2%

 R E S I D E N C E  1  Y E A R  A G O
 Population 1 year and over 9,149,364 (X) 2,007 (X) 2,540 (X)
  Same house 7,631,392 83.4% 1,930 96.2% 2,117 83.3%
  Different house in the U.S. 1,463,617 16.0% 77 3.8% 423 16.7%

 E M P L O Y M E N T  S T A T U S (16 yrs. +)
  In labor force 4,725,801 64.9% 1,126 74.4% 1,338 70.5%
  Percent Unemployed (X) 8.8% (X) 16.4% (X) 18.0%
  Not in labor force 2,561,306 35.1% 388 25.6% 561 29.5%

 O C C U P A T I O N
 Civilian employed population 16 years+ 4,234,087 (X) 926 (X) 1,082 (X)
  Management, business, science, and arts  1,456,401 34.4% 219 23.7% 219 20.2%
  Service occupations 691,068 16.3% 141 15.2% 141 13.0%
  Sales and office occupations 1,029,952 24.3% 117 12.6% 268 24.8%
  Natural resources, construction, and  464,158 11.0% 222 24.0% 222 20.5%
  Production, transport, and material moving 592,508 14.0% 227 24.5% 232 21.4%

 C L A S S  O F  W O R K E R
  Private wage and salary workers 3,319,505 78.4% 667 72.0% 823 76.1%
  Government workers 641,586 15.2% 206 22.2% 206 19.0%
  Self‐employed in own not incorporated  265,982 6.3% 50 5.4% 50 4.6%
  Unpaid family workers 7,014 0.2% 3 0.3% 3 0.3%

 I N C O M E
  Median household income (dollars) 45,570 (X) 44,904 (X) 42,344 (X)
  Mean household income (dollars) 61,781 (X) 56,044 (X) 54,072 (X)
  With Social Security 1,023,498 28.2% 154 23.6% 166 24.3%
  With retirement income 648,657 17.9% 51 7.8% 51 7.5%
  With Supplemental Security Income 133,638 3.7% 28 4.3% 28 4.1%
  With cash public assistance income 62,154 1.7% 4 0.6% 4 0.6%
  With Food Stamp/SNAP benefits 372,066 10.3% 97 14.9% 116 17.0%
  Median family income (dollars) 56,153 (X) 61,000 (X) 59,412 (X)
  Per capita income (dollars) 24,745 (X) 21,257 (X) 17,938 (X)

 P O V E R T Y  R A T E S***
  All families (X) 11.4% (X) 9.4% (X) 9.2%
  Married couple families (X) 5.2% (X) 4.5% (X) 4.3%
      With related children under 5 years only (X) 50.4% (X) 7.3% (X) 7.3%
  All people (X) 15.5% (X) 18.7% (X) 21.6%
    65 years and over (X) 10.7% (X) 16.0% (X) 14.9%

Total Statewide 
Population

Waccamaw Siouan 
Alone

Waccamaw Siouan 
Alone or in 
Combination 

Profile created by Kelly Karres, U.S. Census Bureau.  Questions?  Contact me at kelly.karres@census.gov.

(X) denotes data points that are not applicable
This data table does not include the margins of error for the estimates.  
* The total population in this table refers to the average esimated population between 2006-2010 using the Population Estimates from the Census 
Bureau.  The population counts from the 2010 Census by individual tribe will be released in December 2012.
** The Alone or in Combination category refers to the population who are American Indian alone or American Indian and  another race.
*** The poverty rate is the percentage of people and families that live below the poverty level.



 

Resources 

Information on the estimates used in these profiles, as well as further information and data for the 
American Indian population, is available from the following U.S. Census Bureau web links: 

Press Release: 
http://www.census.gov/newsroom/releases/archives/american_community_survey_acs/cb12‐94.html 

The 2006‐2010 ACS 5‐Year American Indian and Alaska Native Tables Technical Documentation: 
http://www2.census.gov/acs2010_SPT_AIAN/AmericanIndianAlaskaNative/ACS_AIAN_SF_Tech_Doc.pdf 

Information about data tables included in the AIANT data release: 
http://www.census.gov/acs/www/data_documentation/special_data_release/ 

Facts for Features: American Indian and Alaska Native Heritage Month: 
http://www.census.gov/newsroom/releases/pdf/cb11ff‐22_aian.pdf 

Facts on the American Indian and Alaska Native Population: 
http://www.census.gov/newsroom/minority_links/aian.html 

The American Indian and Alaska Native Population: 2010 Census Brief: 
http://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/briefs/c2010br‐10.pdf 

 

 

 

 

 

 

If you have any questions about the data provided, or would like further information, please contact 
Kelly Karres, Data Dissemination Specialist for the Atlanta Regional Office, at Kelly.Karres@census.gov. 

 

Cover design by: Elizabeth Hayden, North Carolina State Library 
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